RESOLUTION

MARYLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGES

RE: Proposal to Construct a Public Junior, Community, or Regional Community College or Addition Thereto

Board of Trustees of ______ County Community College ______, Maryland

WHEREAS, The General Assembly of Maryland has enacted various community college construction loan acts that provide State funds to assist the counties in the financing of the cost of the acquisition of land and in the construction of public junior, community, or regional community college buildings and facilities, the cost of which were incurred after the effective dates of the acts; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees of _____ County Community College proposes the (acquisition of land) (design) (construction of a public community) (construction of additional buildings and/or facilities of the public community college) at or near ______, Maryland and has determined that the sum of ______

_____dollars (\$_____) in State financial assistance available under said acts is needed for this purpose;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees of _____

County Community College does hereby formally request the County Commissioners to approve the proposed plans for (acquisition) (design) (construction) as set forth in the application for financial assistance, to file, as required by the provisions of acts, the necessary petition with the Maryland Higher Education Commission for a State grant in the amount of ______ dollars (\$_____) and to make available the necessary local funds for completion of the project.

A True Copy

ATTEST:

Secretary-Treasurer Board of Trustees of _____ County Community College

Date _____

Project: _____

MHEC FORM -N